



2020:HHC:10419

State v. Narender Singh

Execution Petition No. 4 of 1991

14.3.2023

Present

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General for the Decree Holder.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate, for the judgment debtor.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for the intervener.

OMP No. 75 of 2023

By way of instant application filed under Order I, rule 10 CPC, prayer has been made on behalf of applicant-Project Director-cum-GM Tech, National Highways Authority of India, PIU-Shimla, Rishikesh Sadan, Shanti Kutia, Chakkar, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh for permitting it become a intervener in the matter.

No reply is intended to file by the non-applicants.

In view of above, the present application is allowed. The applicant is permitted to intervene in the matter. Application stands disposed of.

OMP No. 76 of 2023

By way of instant application prayer has been made on behalf of the newly impleaded intervener to modify order dated 11.7.2022 passed by this Court.

Learned counsel for the non-applicants pray for and are granted ten days' time to file reply.

List on **29.3.2023**.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

March 14, 2023
(vikrant)