



State v. Narendra Singh

Execution Petition No. 4 of 1991

24.7.2023

Present

Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Rahul Thakur and Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocates General, for the Decree Holder.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate, for the judgment debtor.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

While placing on record copy of communication dated 24.7.2023 issued under the signatures of Sub Divisional Officer (Civil) Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, learned Additional Advocate General states that 3D Notification with respect to mentioned Khasra numbers, have already been published in the gazette on 2.5.2023 and now the matter is being scrutinized for preparation of awards whereby enumeration of trees and land evaluation is underway.

Though there is no specific time period in the aforesaid communication, but this Court having taken note of the fact that the matter is hanging in fire for a long time, directs the authority concerned to pass the award expeditiously, preferably within a period of four weeks.

List on **14.9.2023**.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

July 24, 2023
(vikrant)