



State of Himachal Pradesh v. Narender Singh

Ex.Petition No. 4 of 1991

10.3.2025 Present: Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the DH.
Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate, for Judgment Debtor.

Mr. K.D Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for the intervener.

In terms of order dated 10.1.2025, passed by this court, respondent i.e. CALA SDM Shimla (Rural) has passed award and in terms thereof, respondent-NHAI has deposited sum of Rs.12,29, 03,226/- with the respondent-CALA, who has further deposited the same in the Registry of this court. Since the dispute qua entitlement of the aforesaid amount is inter-se Decree Holder and Judgment Debtor, coupled with the fact that amount already stands deposited by the respondent-NHAI, this court sees no impediment as far as use of the land in question is concerned by the respondent NHAI and as such, petitioner Decree Holder is directed to ensure that possession of the land in question is handed over to NHAI forthwith, if not already handed over. Amount, if any, received by the Registry shall be kept in FDR till further orders.

In view of the above, let this matter be listed on **19.5.2025**, on which date, claim of the parties qua the aforesaid amount shall be determined.

March 10, 2025
manjit

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge