



2020:HHC:10419

State v. Narender Singh

Execution Petition No. 4 of 1991

28.5.2025 Present: Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the petitioner-State.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for the intervener.

Learned Senior counsel appearing for NHAI states that despite there being order dated 10.3.2025, possession of the land in question has not been handed over, as a result thereof, work of National Highway has hampered.

Learned Additional Advocate General undertakes to ensure that possession of the land in question, if not already handed over, same shall be handed over within one week, enabling the NHAI to complete work within the stipulated time.

List on 6.6.2025.

May 28, 2025

manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**