



State v. Narender Singh

Ex. Petition No. 4 of 1991

6.6.2025

Present

Mr. Anup Rattan Advocate General with Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the , for the petitioner-State.

Mr. Ajeet Pal Jaswal and Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocates, for the judgment debtor.

Mr. K.D. Shreedhar, Senior Advocate with Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for the intervener.

While placing on record communication dated 4.6.2025 issued under the signatures of DFO (Rural), Forest Division Shimla, Mr. Rajan Kahol, learned Additional Advocate General states that though in terms of order dated 28.5.2025, representative of Forest Department had gone to the spot, to hand over possession, subject to payment of compensatory levies, but possession was not taken.

Mr. Shreedhar, learned Senior Counsel appearing for NHAI states that some observations were raised by respondent State vide Communication dated 4.6.2025, which have been addressed vide letter dated 5.6.2025.

In view of above, Mr. Kahol, learned Additional Advocate General to have fresh instructions on the next date of hearing. Needless to say, once needful in terms of communication dated 4.6.2025 is done by respondent No.6, respondent State shall ensure to hand over possession of land, forthwith, so that work of National Highway is not delayed.

List on **18.7.2025**.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

June 6, 2025
(Vikrant)