

**State v. Narender Singh****Execution Petition No. 4 of 1991**

18.7.2025 Present: Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the petitioner-State.
Mr. Ajeet Pal Singh Jaswal, Advocate, for Judgment Debtor.
Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for the Intervener.

While placing on record communication dated 8.7.2025, issued under the signature of Sub Divisional Officer (Civil) Shimla (Rural)-cum competent authority Land Acquisition, Mr. Rajan Kahol, learned Additional Advocate General states that necessary directions already stand issued to Divisional Forest Officer Shimla (Rural) Forest Division, Shimla to handover the possession of the land in question to the NHAI and the Project Director NHAI has also been requested to take over the possession as per directions of this Court.

Learned Additional Advocate General states that though by now necessary action for handing over possession must have been taken, but if not, same shall be taken expeditiously, within one week.

Now let this case be listed for determination of issue with regard to entitlement of Decree Holder qua the amount deposited by the NHAI on **15.10.2025**.

July 18, 2025
manjit

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge